

**SECTION IIC
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 3792 OF 2015

LAIK ALI . . .PETITIONER
VERSUS
STATE THR. AFZALPUR POLICE STATION . . .RESPONDENT

**OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS
IN DISMISSED MATTER**

The Special Leave Petition mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.10.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Application seeking exemption from filing official translation is allowed.

Aspplication seeking permission to file lengthy list of dates is granted and the same is taken on record.

We are not inclined to entertain this Special Leave petition and the same is dismissed.

Taking note of the fact that the occurrence was as far back on 18th June, 2013 and the examination of witnesses is in progress, we only direct the trial Court to hold the trial and conclude the same expeditiously, preferably within a period of six months from the date of communication of this order. It is needless to state that the petitioner should cooperate with the conduct of trial."

It is submitted that above order of the Hon'ble Court was sent to the concerned authorities vide letter dated 12.10.2015.

It is further submitted that Principal District & Sessions Judge, Kalaburagi, Karnataka vide letter dated 30.01.2017 has forwarded a letter dated 25.01.2017 of III Additional District & Sessions Judge, Kalaburagi, Karnataka wherein he has requested to extend further reasonable time for trial and disposal of S.C. No. 35/2014 of the file of his Court. Copy of letter is enclosed herewith.

It is lastly submitted that original Special Leave Petition paper books have been weeded out after due persevation as per rules.

The matter above mentioned along with letter dated

25.01.2017 of III Additional District & Sessions Judge, Kalaburagi, Karnataka is listed before before Hon'ble Court with office report for directions.

Dated this the 16th day of February, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Ms. Manju Sharma Jetley, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

RB